

EXHIBIT 1

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

ERIC ADAMS,

Defendant.

Case No. 24 Cr. 556 (DEH)

AMICUS BRIEF OF FORMER FEDERAL JURISTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
II. INTRODUCTION	1
III. BACKGROUND	2
A. The United States filed an indictment against Adams and vigorously pursued those charges.	2
B. Outside of his criminal proceedings, Adams appealed to the new presidential administration.....	4
C. The Department of Justice intervened after United States Attorneys refused its directive to seek dismissal.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. If the Court finds an improper <i>quid pro quo</i> , it should exercise its authority under Rule 48(a) to deny the DOJ’s request for dismissal.	8
B. The Court can and should conduct further inquiry and take additional procedural steps as necessary.....	11
V. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>Brit. Int’l Ins. Co. v. Seguros La Republica, S.A.</i> , 2002 WL 987199 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2002)	12
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	1
<i>In re Estelle</i> , 516 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1975)	11
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 585 U.S. 803 (2018).....	12
<i>Hoptowit v. Ray</i> , 682 F.2d 1237 (9th Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Levine v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 610 (1960).....	13
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	12
<i>Rice v. Rivera</i> , 617 F.3d 802 (4th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>In re Richards</i> , 213 F.3d 773 (3d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 22 (1977).....	8, 9
<i>Rispler v. Sol Spitz Co. Ret. Tr.</i> , 2011 WL 43239 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2011)	12
<i>In re United States</i> , 345 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>United States v. Ammidown</i> , 497 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Arpaio</i> , 887 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2018)	13

United States v. Bettinger Corp.,
54 F.R.D. 40 (D. Mass. 1971).....9

United States v. Cockrell,
353 F. Supp. 2d 762 (N.D. Tex. 2005)9

United States v. Cowan,
524 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1975)9

United States v. Derr,
726 F.2d 617 (10th Cir. 1984)8

United States v. Donziger,
38 F.4th 290 (2d Cir. 2022)12

United States v. Freedberg,
724 F. Supp. 851 (D. Utah 1989).....10

United States v. Greater Blouse, Skirt & Neckwear Contractors Ass’n, Inc.,
228 F. Supp. 483 (S.D.N.Y. 1964).....8

United States v. Hamm,
659 F.2d 624 (5th Cir. 1981)2

United States v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
863 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2017).....8, 9

United States v. N.V. Nederlandsche Combinatie Voor Chemische Industrie,
428 F. Supp. 114 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....9, 10, 11

United States v. N. V. Nederlandsche Combinatie Voor Chemische Industrie,
75 F.R.D. 473 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)8, 9

United States v. Rosenberg,
108 F. Supp. 2d 191 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....9

Wharton v. Vaughn,
2020 WL 733107 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 12, 2020)12

Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.,
481 U.S. 787 (1987).....12

Rules

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 48(a)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Thomas Ward Frampton, *Why Do Rule 48(a) Dismissals Require “Leave of Court”?*, 73 Stan. L. Rev. Online 28 (2020)8
